INSTRUCTION

MAN UAL , | Serial Number

Copyright € 1972 by Tektronix Inc.. Beaverton.
Oregon. Printed in the United States of
America. All rights reserved. Contents of this
insert may not be reproduced in any form
without permission of the copyright owner.

U.S.A. and foreign TEKTRONIX products
covered by U.S. and foreign patents and/or
patents pending.

1450 TEST MODULATOR
067-0886-99
CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

Tektronix,inc ® P O Box 500 ® Beaverton, Oregon 97005 @ Phone 644.C1641 @ Cables Tektronix




1450 DEMODULATOR DISPLAY
TEST MOD FUNCTION

VIDEO IN - Accepts standard 1V video signal blanking should be
at OV D.C. -

NOTE:

Video In return loss is presently quite bad (approx. -20db) when
the 170 ns video precorrector is switched in. This will be

. improved to the normal -46db standard when the yet uncompleted

video processor board is added.

When using the precorrector in, the Video In must be driven
directly from a generator output with a good source return loss
through a short direct 752 cable approx. 5 foot max. Do not
loop it through another piece of test equipment.

VIDEO PRECORRECTOR SWITCH - Applies FCC standard delay precorrection
to Video In Signal.

A. IN to compliment the built in 1450 delay characteristic
when 1450 has it's sound trap switched in.

B. OUT to provide flat delay characteristic to the 1450
when the 1450 is in Wide Band (Sound Trap Out) mode.

VISUAL CARRIER SWITCH - Selects visual carrier amplitude. (IF)

A. CAL selects preset carrier level such that modulation
depth will be proper for a standard 1V video in signal
with blanking at OV.

B. OFF turns off visual carrier.
C. VARIABLE selects carrier level control.

VISUAL CARRIER PRESET - Calibration for modulation depth. Should be
set for a particular video source to make up for slight variations
in video amplitude and DC level.

VISUAL CARRIER LEVEL - Varies carrier level over a wide range but does
not affect visual modulation sidebands. Thus modulation depth can

be varied. Can be used to demonstrate what happens with overmodulation-
envelope detection vs. synchrouous detection. Can be used to demonstrate
linearity of detector in 1450, both envelope and synchronous.

QUADRATURE BALANCE - Normally set to null quadrature component of
carrier signal in video to IF modulator, which results in minimum

" ICPM. (incedental phase modulation) Can be used to demonstrate

effects of ICPM through the 1450.

A. Using the 1480 phase setup (ext. phase graticule, ext. horizontal,
X25 mag, lowpass video response, and quatrature out of 1450



11.
12.

13.

14.

10.

through a 250 kHz low pass filter, 1480 ext. horiz input.)

B. Differential phase (displayed on 520) is directly affected
with envelope detection but unaffected with synchronous
detection.

C. 2T pulse symetry (on 1480 normal mode) is affected with
envelope detection but NOT affected with synchronous detection.

AUDIO IN - Audio input. Frequency = 20 hz to 30,000 hz. Amplitude
= 4V pp = 25 kHz deviation. (Not in NAB display)

PRE-EMP SWITCH - Needs audio test gear to Demo. (Not used in NAB
display)

A. PRE-ENP IN applies standard 75 usec pre-emphasis to audio in
to match de-emphasis in 1450. NOTE: over-modulation will
occur unless input is reduced in inverse proportion above
2 kHz.

B. AUDIO OFF turns audio input off.
C. PRE-EMP OUT removes pre-emphasis.
SOURCE SWITCH

A. CRYSTAL REF provides very clean crystal source for Aural Carrier -
no modulation capability.

B. OFF No sound carrier - used to demo wideband mode of demodulator.

C. MODULATOR selects aural modulator - modulating signal from Audio
In.

CENTER FREQUENCY REF. - Pushbutton (calibration aid) turns on crystal
when (Modulator( is selected to allow center frequency calibration
of Aural Carrier by observing zero beat. Can be observed with an
oscilloscope at I.F. out or by listening carefully to 1450 Audio Out.

CENTER FREQ. - Used to set Aural Modulator Center frequency.

AURAL LEVEL - Varies aural carrier level with respect to visual carrier
level. Can be used to demonstrate effectiveness of the 1450 sound trap,
the aural carrier loss alarm, and the aural performance of the 1450
(with audio test equipment).

IF OUT - Combined Aural and Visual IF carriers approx. -23 dbm peak
sync power. Can be used to Demo 1450 IF IN. Normally, applied to
IF IN (optionally through external 6 db pad). 1450 readout should read

z=28.dbm. (= 5 db difference due to gain of TDC)
IF IN - Accepts IF signal from IF OUT



15.

16.

L0. IN - Accepts LO signal from TDC. (channel frequency +IF frequency)
at -5 dbm. Used to convert IF IN signal to same channel frequency as
TDC. The same test modulator works from Ch. 2 to Ch. 83.

RF OUT - RF Signal to 1450 input.



)
/

by
7

1450 Test Modulator Performance Check

Equipment Required: 1480 Waveform Monitor

529 Waveform Monitor

1450 & TDC of correct I.F.

520 Vectorscope

149 NTSC Test Signal Generator

1. Connect 149 composite video output to Video In jack on 1450 Test Modulator,

the Blanking level should be near Ov D.C. Connect I.F. Out of Test
Modulator to I.F. In of 1450 Demodulator, or R.F. Out of Test Modulator
to R.F. In on rear of 1450 Demodulator. If the latter is done,

then I.F Out to I.F. In jumper on Test Modulator must be installed,
also the I.F. Out to I.F. In jumper on 1450 Demodulator must be
installed. Composite video should be at Video Out jack on the

1450 Demodulator.

2. Visual Carrier Block: To adjust Modulation Depth, set Cal-off Variable

4. To

switch on the test Modulator to Variable. Adjust Variable Level
control on Test Modulator for correct modulation depth, then set
Cal-Off Variable switch to Cal position. Now adjust Preset pot

on Test Modulator for same modulation depth. In the Off position,
the I.F. carrier is disabled.

adjust Quadrature Balance, connect the Quad Video output on 1450
Demodulator to Horizontal In on 1480 (Mag in, X20, XY mode).
Zero carrier on 1450 Demodulator and adjust Quadrature Balance
control on Test Modulator control on Test Modulator so that zero
carrier dot and peak white video Tines up.

check Video Precorrector: Set Video Precorrector switch on Test
Modulator to.in or out and switch 1450 Demodulator to narrow
or wideband mode of operation.

4



To check Aural Carrier Block: With Source switch in Crystal Ref
Position, there will be only an R.F. Carrier. In the Off position,
the carrier will be off. In the modulator position and the Audio
switch in the Pre-Emp In or Pre-Emp out position, plus an
audio signal into the Audio In Jack, the Aural Carrier will be
modulated.

Check Pre-Emp Switch: With Pre-Emp switch in, the De-Emp switch
on the 1450 Demodulator should be out.

The Aural Carrier Level control varies the level of the Aural Carrier.
With the Aural Carrier Level control on the Test Modulator fully
CN, the Aural Carrier should be the same amplitude as Visual Peak
Sync Level. The second dot CCW is -10dB from Visual Level. F.C.C.
Specification,-7dB to -10dB.

The center Freq. Ref. push button on the Test Modulator is used to
adjust the L.C. Oscillator to the same frequency. To adjust: With
Source switch in Modulator position, hold Center Freq. Ref. button
in and check to see that the I.C. Oscillator and Crystal Oscillator
zero beats. If not, adjust Center Freq. potentiometer for zero
beat.



CALIBRATION PROCEDURE FOR 1450 TEST MODULATOR

R.F. AMP BOARD

Board requires no calibration.




Calibration Procedure for 1450 Test Modulator

L.0. Amp & R.F. Mixer Board

Board requires no calibration, just insure that R17 is fully C.W.



Calibration Procedure for 1450 Test Modulator

I.F. Amp & Filter Board

Equipment Needed: 8601A

8407A
8412A
86C'A B4CTA
TEST
R.F. REF CHAN CHAN
, ouT DIRECT DIRECT
¢ v ’ hd
?
| ~

|

PWP -y TEST MODULATOR
SPLTR |
CE@ -IF AMP BOARD BEING CALU'D

C S~ |

} - 2% SLoT MIXER BD REMOVED
R UR— |

Set Up: 8407A, Phase-Mag Display 8412A. Set markers, Tow end 24MHZ,
high end 65 MHZ. Display Ref +10 dB-0dB, Mode to Ampl
Amp1-dB/DIV to .25.

'y

8601A to full sweep

1.) Install I.F. Amp board into slot 3 and adjust the three variable
caps and two variable coils for flat response within .5 division.
/ ' .




Calibration Procedure for 1450 Test Modulator
Video Precorrector

Equipment Needed: TM500 Main Frame

PS503 Power Supply
HP8600A Digital Marker
HP8601A Generator/Sweeper
HP8407A Network Analyzer
HP8412A Phase & Magnitude Display
SECIA
RE OUT
i 7
e 84CTA
! e
TR T _)PEZ\ Y
SELTTEE L SRee
f : ’ TMSCC
i ! i 'P55C3
oo —‘11?;5;;_&" i i cov +
N PRECCREY CTCR —
™~ B’:/‘R/ ,A,?t( /

I —

=
!
A <

Set Up: -
8600A To frequency specified on chart for open section and
shorted section.

8601A CW,11MHZ Range, 0dBm Qutput

8407A Display Ref. Zero: Ref. Level Adjvst 0 bottom.

8412A Phase Mode Set Ampl Mode, Amp=10dB/DIV Adjust Display Ref.
Cal to ), then to Phase Mode, Degress to 40, Phase .
Deg/DIV TO 1.0. - ’

1.) Return Loss Bridge to open circuit, adjust 8601A to frequency to be
used, turn Phase Vernier to zero.



* 2.) Short each filter section and adjust to specified frequency on chart,
then open each section and adjust for specified frequency. (Cable from
return loss bridge to board will have to be moved to each input to filter

sections).

3.) Adjust output stage for best overall Return Loss, then adjust R605 for

same Return Loss while switching Relays in and out.
4,) If possible - check group delay from 2.75MHZ to 3.75MHZ - 170ns + 10%

* Keep dot in center of screen with phase vernier, the display will be

a dot on left side of screen.




CHART FOR VIDEO PRECORRECTOR

IT
Im'u‘r ! L,vvfuT' I“;V ;
l.uoi
RECE
3.4o0mhny lLy2ymHr e
SHORT OPEN
W.3domH2 ' .
SHORT Q.97 M2 !
OPEN
Léo?
d
SWNORT OFPEN
Q.73I2MAR 1.23¥mAy -
Léog
OFPEN
3.822mH2 . SWoRT
.4 .960mN2 -

NOTES: 1.) Coils absorb water when washed - They should be dried (baked out)
before calibrating. A
2.) Slugs must be secured with an adhesive (Glyptal), this should
be done as soon as they are cal'd before they get moved
and banged around.

i e tms sieiam e Sl Tmanam ttr PR




ALTERNATE IF BOARD KIT

To change to a different visual and sound IF proceed as follows:

1.

Hoow N
L . )

(o)} t
. .

0o

Remove cover.

Remove extrusion covers 4, 5 and 8.

Remove ring mixer from extrusion 4 and replace with new IF frequency.
Remove IF oscillator from extrusion 5 and replace with new IF oscillator.
Remove sound board from extrusion 8 and replace with new sound board.
Replace covers on extrusions.

Replace cover on modulator.

Readjust quadrature on front panel according to calibration procedure.
CAUTION: When replacing boards in extrusions, be very careful of pin

alignment, if the board has to be forced in, the pins are going in the
wrong holes.



NIV
weP0%-/23- %
WYY TWCIA

WP 3R -
a3
400 41

. 810K

100 43 -d

O 130 onvy
© Nt d2-32u4

NOILVIAIQ 2HMS2

A

{
wddAy [ s L] s v s 3 A \
oLV ny_. _m 407§ || 1078 [ 107 | [ 1o |jrors | [aons | | 1ons || 2ons
/aoirvnidso  fe——O
41 aNnos oanv
( 0 410
aP oo/ 2 © 120 wasad
‘NALLY S
s iadad
WOLVIIINO
]
TWKIA
uvai
NOP 02+
v 101s L a0ns 9 10%|. wy
- L ] 1)
po S HEPSi-m waiug 4 Al % uuﬂwwv! Al nwnoﬂonowﬂ.oumv Al X ) ™
B L TRENY] 1n0 31 WALYNGOH 31 [FI.T7N vaL o3aIA o3aIA o3aIA
IAHY I.Hl' _ o™
REVE o v v ~i
P E L 2] (swou1)
BOLINANOIud CBAIN
rS
s 4078 w
HePS- 3 .
be———0) 43
anyY O Nl OV
NEPOI+n
PO ¢
2 1018 § 1o0vs B
a¥ > HEPrsI-» . YIXIN 3 ner - t.vuuARw a4
-y > p—a—O0
e avd @P & mz<\3 AN ke N g



DEMODULATOR DEMO

w ouT O—e=1-ORF IN
RF IN
g VIDEC OUT 1450
s QUAD ouT N P\ IF oUT Lo
sELECT >
; S
'
el ————
A
TSa INTERNALLY
TERMINATED OUTRT
480 EXT
HORIE. 250 KHx
- L.P FILTER
[
e
A
s 520
8
ivs
——————VI8UAL CARRIER AIRAL CARRIER VIS O PEEEC SISRPCTOR
e -l P T o — iR e ni,”m
@ @ @ ®
MOTUL e vy —!
T NP — T
2 2 )
rer-er 07—
AR €
cu— LEVEL AJOIO IN VEO IN POWER
o © @ ©
iwm-—*
®E OUT
— » ouT - ON
! @ @ 9 © &
oc7-0886- 9 1450 | TEST | MODULATOR
AW
-— = -

TEST SIGNAL

GEN LOCK REF SISNAL

"o

TEsT
PONAL




= b pd

N Q) W et = et s e e D) 2 e et el

—
NN NDDOOOPDPEDSDN

o —

—
N PO s i

311-0125-00
311-0086-00
311-1484-00
311-0566-00

670-4987-00
120-1145-00
214-2540-00
NO PART #

260-0613-00
260-1285-00
260-1060-01

260-1206-00

210-0021-00
150-1055-00
210-0471-00
358-0054-00
210-0473-00
366-1125-00

348-0502-00
119-0813-00

211-0640-00
166-2310-00
129-0287-00
212-0515-00
210-0834-00
210-1003-00
212-0535-00
210-0457-00
210-0202-00
211-0565-00
129-0323-00
211-0033-00
211-0071-00
380-0502-00
NO P/N

200-2077-00
213-0774-00
210-0241-00
367-0007-00
131-0955-00
210-0255-00
162-0589-00
131-1215-00
162-0533-00
162-0532-00

a ST

FRONT PANEL PARTS

AURAL LEVEL CONTROL
SIGNAL COMBINER

POWER SUPPLY 1450
TRANSFORMER

HEAT SINK

DPDT CENTER OFF SWITCH
SPST SWITCH

SPST PUSHBUTTON SWITCH
DPST POWER SWITCH

SPDT CENTER SWITCH
INTERNAL LOCKWASHER
POWER INDICATOR LIGHT
SPACER BUSHING

BUSHING NUT

12 SIDED SWITCH NUT
KNOBS

CHASSIS PARTS

FEET
VOLTAGE SELECTOR - FILTER

SCREW, SOCKET HEAD #

TUBING, 1 7/8" LONG, TRANSFORMER .BOLT
STAND OFF

BOLT 10-32 x 2.25 LONG

#10 NEOPRENE WASHER

#10 FLAT WASHER

10-32 x 5/16 LONG SCREW

6-32 KEPS NUTS

SE6 SOLDER LUG

6-82 x 1/4" SCREW

STANDOFF 1" x 1/4 HEX TAPPED BOTH ENDS 4-40
SCREW 4-40 x 5/16 WITH LOCKWASHER
SCREW 4-40 x 5/16

EXTRUSION 2 1/8"

EXTRUSION 4 1/4"

COVER, EXTRUSION

SCREW

LUG, SOLDER

HANDLE

BNC CONNECTOR

SOLDER LUG 3/8"

1" SHRINKFIT SLY

TERMINALS

TUBING, SHRINKFIT 1" LONG x 1/4" DIA.
1.5" LOVG x 3/8" DIA.




CABLE

175-1370-00 IF IN CABLE, VIDEO IN
NO P/N RF CABLE

NO P/N JUMPER CABLE

NO P/N LO IN CABLE

NO P/N IF OUT CABLE

NO P/N AURAL OUT CABLE

NO P/N AURAL OUT CABLE

BNC - CON HEX

“N" 82-5373, 131-0989-00, 12" 175-0322-00
131-0375-00, 1 1/2" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00
SMA 131-2136-00, 9" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00
131-0375-00, 8" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00
131-0375-00, 6" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00
131-0375-00, 12" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00

b e b el et B s et e e e e s DD
=
o

P/N JUMPER RF-MIXER 131-0375-00, 4 3/4" 175-0323-00, 131-0375-00
NO P/N AUDIO IN CABLE 131-0375-00, 8" 175-0323-00 .
NO P/N 28 INCHES, POWER SWITCHABLE 175-1091-00, 131-1215-00, 162-0532-00 x 1" LG
NO P/N INTERCONNECTING CABLE POWER TO MOTHER BOARD & FRONT PANEL
161-0066-00 AC POWER CABLE :
NO P/N RF CABLE, 131-0380-00, 42"175-0322-00,131-0380-0(
012-0751-00 : IF IN TO IF OUT CABLE
012-0649-00 LO IN CABLE

MOTHER BOARD

N -

VC123X
6 131-0391-00 CONNECTOR, CON HEX
5 103-0146-00 CON HEX FEED THRU
2 131-0582-00 BOARD MOUNT CONNECTOR, CON HEX
2 290-0745-00 CAPACITOR, 22 uF ALUM
0 283-0353-00 CAPACITOR. CHIP 0.1 uF
1 NO P/N 1 7/16" PIECE 750 SEMI-RIGID COAX
1 NO P/N 4 1/4" PIECE 750 SEMI-RIGID COAX
1 175-1286-00 2" PIECE 500 SEMI-RIGID COAX
3 131-0593-00 BERG PINS - CUT TO LENGTH
3 131-0787-00 BERG PINS



A70 POWER SUPPLY

40
09
03

03

131-0589-00
136-0220-00
136-0235-00

150-1001-00
151-0373-00
151-0190-00
151-0192-00
151-0207-00
151-0220-00
151-0232-00
181:0389-99

-0349-00
152-0066-00
152-0127-00
152-0198-00
152-0317-00
152-0659-00
211-0033-00
159-0014-00
214-0817-00
214-0973-00
283-0003-00
283-0060-00
283-0067-00
283-0177-00
210-1178-00
290-0436-00
290-0506-00
290-0517-00
290-0770-00
211-0097-00
301-0102-00
308-0590-00
311-1241-00
129-0236-00
315-0101-00
315-0102-00
315-0103-00
315-0105-00
315-0122-00

315-0152-00
315-0153-00
315-0202-00
315-0241-00
315-0331-00

315-0362-00
315-0363-00
315-0471-00
315-0472-00
315-0562-00

SQUARE PIN
SOCKET, 3 PIN
SOCKET, 6 PIN

L.E.D.

TRANSISTOR, PNP

TRANSISTOR, 2N3904
TRANSISTOR, MPS6521 FAMILY
TRANSISTOR, 2N3415
TRANSISTOR, 2N3906 FAMILY
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR, 2N4890 FAMILY
TRANSISTOR, NPN

DIODE

DIODE, 7.5V ZENER

DIODE, RECTIFIER

DIODE, 6.2V ZENER

DIODE,

SCREW 4-40 W/LOCK x 5/16"
FUSE, 5A, 3AG

HEAT SINK

HEAT SINK

CAPACITOR, .01uF 150V
CAPACITOR, 100pF

CAPACITOR, .001uF
CAPACITOR, 1uF 25V .
WASHER, SOULDER

CAPACITOR, 10,000uF 10V ALUM.
CAPACITOR, 9600uF 30V ALUM
CAPACITOR, 6.8 uF 35V TANT
CAPACITOR, 100uF 25V ALUM
SCREW 4-40 x 5/16"
RESISTOR, 1K 1/2W 5% CARBON
RESISTOR, 0.250 3W 5% WW
RESISTOR, VARIABLE 100K
4-40 STAND-OFF

RESISTOR, 1002 1/4W 5% CARBON
RESISTOR, 1K 1/4W 5% CARBON
RESISTOR, 10K

RESISTOR, 1 MEG

RESISTOR, 1.2K

RESISTOR, 1.5K
RESISTOR, 15K
RESISTOR, 2K
RESISTOR, 2400
RESISTOR, 3302

RESISTOR, 3.6K
RESISTOR, 36K 1/4W 5% CARBON
RESISTOR, 4702
RESISTOR, 4.7K
RESISTOR, 5.6K




03
01

01
01

01
02
01
03
02
01

01

LS,

315-0680-00
315-0684-00

321-0200-00
321-0283-08
321-0603-00
321-0669-00
321-0779-03

321-0816-03
342-0163-00

344-0286-00
388-5573-01

214-2545-00

RESISTOR, 68q
RESISTOR, 680K

RESISTOR, 1.18K 1/8W 1% PRES.
RESISTOR, 8.66K

RESISTOR, 15.0K 1/8W .25%
RESISTOR, 6.08K .5%
RESISTOR, 7.02K 1/8W .25% T2

RESISTOR, 5.0K 1/84 .25% T2
INSULATOR, MICA

HOLDER, FUSE
E.C.B., 6.00" x 4.300" G-10

HEATSINK




1450 TEST MODULATOR

RF AMP BOARD

QTyY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
670-4990-00 BOARD, PC
VB121X BOARD, PC

CONNECTORS

2 131-0155-00 COAX MINI. 502 IMP CONHEX

2 131-1003-00 CONNECTOR, PELTOLA

2 131-1771-00 EDGE BOARD 6 SLOT

HARDWARE

4 210-0007-00 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16

4 210-0054-00 WASHER, SPLIT #4

4 210-0406-00 NUT, 4-40 x 3/16

4 210-1160-00 WASHER, TEFLON #4

2 211-0033-00 LOCKWASHER, 4-40 x 5/16

2 220-0455-00 NUT, BLOCK

WIRE

2 175-1286-00 COAX, 502 SEMI-RIGID 2-125"
2 176-0121-00 WIRE, #20, 0.300 "DIA RING

COILS

2 .108-0896-00 30 uH (7T ON 541 CORE) 76-190
CAPACITORS

1 283-0177-00 CAP. DIEL 1 pF 25V

1 283-0204-00 CAP. DIEL .01 uF 50V

3 283-0321-00 CAP. FXD 1.8 PF LEADLESS
10 283-0324-00 CAP. FXD .01 uF 50V LEADLESS




RF AMP CONT'D

qQTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
RESISTORS

1 301-0181-00 RES. 1802 1/2W 5%
4 307-0278-00 RES. 209 CHIP

1 307-0336-00 RES. 500 CHIP

1 307-0571-00 RES. 570 1/4W 1%
1 307-1103-00 RES. 2250 1/4W 1%
1 315-0242-00 RES. 2.4K 1/4W 5%
1 315-0302-00 RES. 3K 1/4W 5%
1 315-0361-00 RES. 3600 1/4W 5%
2 317-0332-00 RES. 3.3K 1/8W 5%
SOCKETS

2 136-0252-00 SOCKET PIN CONN

1 136-0263-04 PIN, CONNECTOR
TRANSISTORS

2 151-0216-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, PNP

2 151-0630-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, NP




1450 TEST MODULATOR

RF MIXER

QTy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 670-4991-00 BOARD, PC

1 VA120X BOARD, MOUNT

HARDWARE

4 210-0054-00 WASHER, LOCK #4

4 210-0097-00 SCREW 4-40 x 5/16"

4 210-0406-00 NUT, 4-40 x 3/16"

4 210-1160-00 WASHER, TEFLON #4

2 211-0033-00 LOCKWASHER WITH 4 x 40 x 5/16"
3 220-0455-00 NUT - BLOCK 4-40

1 388-5577-00 ECB, 1.5" x 2.3" TEFLON

1 388-5622-00 ECB DIODE SUPPORT
CONNECTORS

3 131-0155-00

5 131-0589-0C PIN, SQUARE

1 131-0993-00 AID, INTERCONNECTOR

2 131-1771-00 ~ EDGE BOARD 6 SLOT

WIRE

2 175-1286-00 COAX, SEMI-RIGID 50 2.5"
1 175-1286-00 COAX, SEMI-RIGID 50 2.75"
3 176-0121-00 RING, DIA 0.300"
CAPACITORS

1 281-0064-00 CAP. VAR. .25-1.5pF, 600V
1 281-0122-00 CAP. VAR. 2.5-9pF, 100V

1 281-0123-00 CAP. VAR. 5-25pF, 100V

1 281-0221-00 CAP. VAR. 2-1.0pF, 100V
1 ' 283-0158-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 1pF, 10% 50V
1 283-0177-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 1uF, 25V

7 283-0204-00 CAP. FXD. CER. .01uF, 50V
1 283-0265—00 CAP. FXD. 3.3pF, 100V



RF MIXER CONT'D

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
4 283-0310-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 2.5pF 100V, CHIP
2 ) 283-0312-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 2.5pF, 100V
1 - 283-0321-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 1.8pF, 50V
3 283-0324-00 CAP. FXD. CER. .01uf, 50V, CHIP
1 283-0413-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 91pF, 100V
1 283-0416-00 CAP. FXD. CER. 47pF, 100V
COILS
2 108-0260-00  COIL, RF 98 NH
2 108-0895-00 COIL, #30 WIRE, 20T, 140 uH
76-175
1 108-0912-00 COIL, RF
1 120-1152-00 XFMR, RF:TORRID, 2T BIFILAR
2 120-1153-00 XFMR, RF:BALUN
DIODES
1 152-0579-00
8 152-0457-00
TRANSISTORS
2 151-0216-00 TRANSISTOR, PNP MPS6523
1 151-0658-00 TRANSISTOR, NPN NECV201
RESISTORS
301-0101-00 RES. CARB. 100& 1/2W 5%
3 307-0276-00 RES. FXD. 3008 1/4W 5%
1 307-0279-00 RES. FXD. 10a 1/4W 5%
1 307-0336-00 RES. FXD. 50a 1/4W 5%
1 307-0570-00 RES. FXD. 18a 1/2W 5%
1 311-1896-00 RES. VAR. 5Ka .5W 1%
1 315-0512-00 RES. CARB. 5.1K 1/8W 5%
1 317-0122-00 RES. CARB. 1.2K 1/8W 5%
1 317-0151-00 RES. CARB. 1508 1/8W 5%
1 317-0201-00 RES. CARB. 2009 1/8W 5%




RF MIXER CON'D

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 317-0202-00 RES. CARB., 2K 1/8W 5%
1 317-0332-00 RES. CARB, 3.3K 1/8W 5%
2 317-0510-00 RES. CARB. 51Q 1/8W 5%
1 317-0511-00 RES. CARB. 510Q 1/8W 5%
1 317-0208-00 RES, 1.42K 1/8w 1%
2 317-0181-00 RES. CARB. 1802 1/8W 5%
1 317-0300-00 RES. CARB. 30Q 1/8W 5%
SOCKETS

8 136-0252-00 BERG, MINI

1 136-0263-00 PIN, SQUARE



1450 TEST MODULATOR

IF AMP & FILTER

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
CONNECTORS

2 131-1771-00 Edge board, 6 slot
CAPACITORS

3 281-0097-00 9-35 pf

16 283-0178-00 0.1 uF, 100v
1 283-0407-00 27 pf

1 283-0634-00 65 pf

1 283-0639-00 56 pf

1 290-0804-00 10 ufF, 25v
TRANSISTORS

1 151-0195-00

2 151-0451-00

2 151-0650-00

COILS

1 108-0665-00 Coil

2 108-0212-00 495 mH

1 108-0260-00 98 mH

2 79-100 140-290mH

2 120-1158-00 Transformer
1 120-1159-00 Coil, Torroid
RESISTORS

1 315-0100-00 109

2 315-0101-00 1000

2 315-0131-00 1300

1 315-0161-00 160Q

4 315-0200-00 2090

2 315-0241-00 2409

1 315-0302-00 3KQ

1 315-0360-00 360



IF AMP & FILTER (CON'T)

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

RESISOTRS (cont)

1 315-0361-00 3600

2 315-0430-00 430

1 315-0472-00 4.7K9

2 315-0561-00 5600

1 317-0510-00 51 , 1/Bw, 5%

2 321-0080-00 66.50

1 321-0308-00 15.8K@

1 321-0358-00 52.3Kq

MISC

4 214-0817-00 heat sinks, xistors



1450 TEST MODULATOR
VIDEO PRECORRECTOR

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 vD132X BOARD, PC

CONNECTORS
22 131-0589-00 PIN SQUARE, BERG

4 131-0993-00 STRAR 2 PIN, BERG

2 131-1771-00 SOCKET, 6 PIN
CAPACITORS

6 283-0620-00 CAP. FXD. 470PF 35qy
1 283-0594-00 CAP. FXD. 1000PF 100V
1 283-0605-00 CAP. FXD. 678PF 300V
2 283-0622-00 CAP. FXD. 450PF 100V
1 283-0623-00 CAP. FXD. 1200PF 100V
1 283-0635-00 CAP. FXD. 51PF 100V
1 283-0636-00 CAP. FXD.  36PF 100V

1 263-0642-00 CAP. FXD.  33PF 300V

1 283-0648-00 CAP. FXD.  10PF 100V
-1 283-0689-00 CAP. FXD. 550PF 300V
4 283-0696-00 CAP. FXD. 2300PF 500V
2 285-0699-00 CAP. FXD. 360PF 500V
2 285-0719-00 CAP. FXD. .0154F 100V
DIODES

1 152-0141-02

COILS

2 108-0358-00 REED DRIVE

1 108-0733-00 COIL, TUBULAR 113nH
1 114-0200-00 COIL, VAR. 90uH



VIDEO PRECORRECTOR CONT'D

PART NUMBER

qQTY STATUS DESCRIPTION
RESISTORS

1 311-1594-00 RES. VAR. 100

2 321-0001-00 RES. FXD. 100 1%
2 321-0085-00 RES. FXD. 75q 1%
1 315-0131-00 RES. FXD. 1300 57
1 321-0202-00 RES. FXD.12402 1%
2 321-0216-00 RES. FXD.17400 1%
SWITCH ,

1 260-0817-00 REED SWITCH TYPE C
TRANSFORMERS

W ed wd el wmd et

78-48D

. 78-49

78-50
78-52
78-53
78-54

Transformer

Transformer
Transformer
Transformer
Transformer
Transformer



1450 TEST MODULATOR
SIGNAL COMBINER

1

VD1525X
QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HARDWARE
1 202-0222-00 CAN
1 202-1986-00 LID
1 276-0596-00 CORE, TORRID
1 WINDING, 2 #34 WIRE TWISTED :
44 TURNS PER INCH, 14 TURNS ON CORE
176-0017-00 WIRE #34 RED
176-0017-00 WIRE #34 GREEN
CONNECTORS
2 131-0156-00 CON HEX
1 131-1910-00 BNC
RESISTORS
1 321-0093-00 RES. FXD.90.92 1/8W 1%
4 321-0097-00 RES. FXD. 1009 1/8W 1%

321-0100-00 RES. FXD. 107 1/8W 1%



1450 TEST MODULATOR

AUDIO ATTEN.

QTY STATUS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 VA131X AUDIO MODULATOR
CONNECTOR

2 131-0391-00 CONNECTOR, CONHEX
RESISTORS

1 311-0169-00 RES. VAR. 1002 1/2W

1 321-0097-00 RES. FXD. 1002 1/8W 1%
1 321-0116-00 RES. FXD. 158n 1/8W 1%
1 321-0819-07 RES. FXD. 850 1/8W 1%



dWV 4

O0-066%-0L9

100 u&m

1oe

w
b4

N\

vz $ 3 Vo2
cieyy T 21€d H
A\ 481
H\ v , EVED
lomWOi 4 11
> >
lo} eI W2 vz =8 20ed o’
aed Leal ueat oicd Tgled . yes Mu_, pie> OOk |
\" i vg22 . o} m
Y * 2
homhwm_, -0590. s boed boe
coed OIED +40eY
N1 AL'E vos
Yed [ SGEY - hoEDd
2led 10
HYWOE _ _Tmo. Tm
loge Soeo
. H"OE o
co0s1¢ ! .M.o
10 m Fig m T.m
-9120-
1oes
Wee s A2
¢ ﬁ .QmCuv ooe Yy
3 vosI
o $ ASI+
OOmu._v {zocy




A3IXIN 3

(assn LoN)
1no 01 (O

oot _

>

(4] ]
s2 oL
“ 0%

52 vos
T8 b9y
a8y €-2 I
ooz 4 2-g1 s
L18Y v Vo5t S ~9 £z
SNid QL
A3dWne
8
siod
55
T8l 4] )
osy
Yooe
® .WW_(
Soed

d__m.o &

ASI+

W\Vz. o1




66-9880-/90

[ auvom dwv 2s o1 |
T

-o9z
107
L8600~
099 22 959 s5-6
99 .Wuu %3 %\ SSD ﬁu_w%\
b e A M.A« é
. mmm. xsoauuov_ HW062-0t!

Qot-6L ‘QOI-64L

Of! OF! e
e
W pd $ A ¢ iYW
¢ Q« IA N v L3R 1 1
02$ O
e \ 933 441 :

: . AE 1'0
3 rro k] L8
A e L8> .

AB2

w
&

-9€10 -~
L+D-

4V |
nmuﬁ.
i'llA & o

AY? ASl+

4,



S¥OLl DSAN

J0L103¥H0I3yd O3AIA

%02%\
bO%Y

NN
-8e50-
Kg.w é!.%\ -(¥10- w.mw V
. 9992 Lony : ) Bad P
| b —-
C&r ! A | O
SO073 I el
100 €€ o | 180- -0
g T 1098 oon% T
e A 3>

9070 soq)

i, ) )
[ 40y o
Lo hoM
za-al

2097




&

POWER SUPPLY ‘

A70

. AddnNs ¥3IM0d

AWVYOS AldedNS WIMOJ OLY )
g
" Siv
S6D
9|
i
1 ‘
. 20u Ve
"G .v-.l"
iy T e——
[
v
3 e 180 ATSWISEY WILUA ING 4\
Y rou - —— — —
. a0 10~ GMVOW@ 53 ¥015313% IDVIIOA
m. Jﬁ 3" ~_[—262 o
et — , _ hova--- §TL-E7 oron |
5 b3 X 09! :, _oru\w "NEF Ld nd net \ : °
oM orz--— - J-]-----[-] .
‘IA‘_!A oiLsa 4 o o 9% ! €.0 [ . A .
€ ASNraVY ASI- “Qo-9 e -fedee T
. B wl W g - oin
Bt ’ o R0 »
s g z8
5 4 =
nA.u ovea 4 3| a| 3| 9| v ——
-— : 4ot
o msf el o —
) N
‘l_%. A+ %
|
d TNSEE
w g ol g, i L e
29 T@l
19D | ~ ]
Ami- o 2 tsa
: m \
B
) -
ss¥ -
" [347] )
1 aouo N
h 41 o 3y
S3wd
©v [ 4voedo1 '
ssu ®w T, LISVE) _ “
M. sewo e ‘ % '
L)
- U |
- oIsa. 0
=) 1 |
- 4700 )
_M_ Ju it _.my ouzu%\ T
)
TR . "
]
g . -
o] e i _ "
' '
AS- N oo 4 "
v t
-
141 -x ] "
€20 " "
Ot 2w
oLw I “
»id
[ it 1 1
€19 o%F '
" v foeo: j SE—
So® oy +IiD . 4%goee “
[ M . 03 3 '
B
FA4Y H sh avoore L H
- 193 Te !
‘lﬂA“l.i—]i SFunn AdI- +
\
,II'||<‘ DIWNN ASI4
e



XS2SIAA
AINIFNOTD TVNOIS

w06
—W
VLO0!
| ———— W9
[ MAN—
.Wé\_ .,*:-_M Béo_ ubte
. 3———3
. {
© 35T ToA—s O o
NI vany ool N1 O3QIA

o1£(O)—¢

104100




X 1€ 1WA
'‘NILLY OldNy

&Ll

. 4

Vool | w ,
w g0y &t
| }>?||tw . Vgs| |
/4o o]
0z © V38 1024 > 00ZY
O OONh

NI VANV




